preliminary estimates and the final acquisition accounting will occur and these differences could have a material impact on the accompanying
unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information and the combined company’s future results of operations and financial position.

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information does not reflect and does not give effect to any integration costs that may be incurred as a
result of the acquisition and operating, financial and working capital synergies. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information is only
presented for indicative purposes with respect to the future consolidated results of operations, which may develop differently than expected. The unaudited
pro forma adjustments are based on available information and certain assumptions that FerroAtlántica and Globe’s management believe are reasonable for
purposes of this document.

144

Table of Contents

VeloNewco Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Income Statement

For the Year Ended December 31, 2014 (in thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data)

Ferro
Atlántica

Globe
in IFRS*

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Note

Holdco
Pro Forma

Sales   $1,466,304   $ 805,516   $ —   $ 2,271,820

Cost of sales   (889,561)   (445,285)   —   (1,334,846)

Other operating income   6,891   2,836   —   9,727

Staff cost   (218,043)   (147,239)   —   (365,282)

Other operating expenses   (165,491)   (99,335)   (72)   5   (264,898)

Depreciation, amortization and allowances   (74,752)   (46,946)   (35,091)   4   (156,789)

Operating profit before impairment losses, net gains/losses on disposals of
non-current assets, gains/losses on disposals of non-current assets and
other gains and losses   125,348   69,547   (35,163)   159,732

Net impairment losses   (399)   —   —   (399)

Net gains/ losses due to changes in value of assets   (9,472)   —   —   (9,472)

Gains/ Losses on disposals of non-current and financial assets   555   (738)   —   (183)

Other gains and losses   (60)   —   —   (60)

Operating profit   115,972   68,809   (35,163)   149,618

Finance income   4,771   73   —   4,844

Finance expense   (37,105)   (4,713)   —   (41,818)

Exchange differences   7,800   (3,002)   —   4,798

Profit before tax   91,438   61,167   (35,163)   117,442

Income tax   (59,707)   (28,572)   8,247   4   (80,032)

Profit for the year   31,731   32,595   (26,916)   37,410

(Profit) Loss attributable to non-controlling interest   6,706   (2,910)   5,639   4   9,435

Profit attributable to the parent   $ 38,437   $ 29,685   $ (21,277)   $ 46,845

Earnings per share (basic and diluted)   7   $ 0.27

* Includes the impact of adjustments to Globe to align its fiscal year end and conform to the Combined Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies. See Notes 1

and 2.
 Considers the tax effects of adjustments attributable to the parent, applying statutory tax rates of 28%.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

145

Table of Contents

VeloNewco Limited

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Financial Position

As of December 31, 2014 (in thousands of U.S. dollars)

Ferro
Atlántica

Globe
in IFRS*

Pro Forma
Adjustments   Note

Holdco
Pro Forma

ASSETS   $1,388,158   $834,597   $ 1,117,931   $3,340,686

Non-current assets   $ 584,736   $516,631   $1,138,876   $2,240,243

Goodwill   2,642   43,343   (43,343)   4   813,338

   810,696   4

Other intangible assets   50,449   477   (477)   4   225,449

   175,000   4

Property, plant and equipment   479,546   463,091   199,000   4   1,141,637

Non-current financial assets and receivables from Group companies   8,360   5,973   (2,000)   4   12,333

Deferred tax assets   20,606   2,542   —   23,148

Other non-current assets   23,133   1,205   —   24,338

Current assets   $ 803,422   $317,966   $ (20,945)   $1,100,443

Inventories   439,017   117,753   13,000   4   569,770

Trade and other receivables   296,847   67,644   —   364,491

Current receivables from Group companies   11,729   —   —   11,729

Current income tax assets   372   —   —   372

Other current assets   6,806   28,036   —   34,842

Cash and cash equivalents   48,651   104,533   (33,945)   6   119,239

146

Table of Contents

Ferro

Atlántica
Globe

in IFRS*
Pro Forma

Adjustments   Note
Holdco

Pro Forma

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES   $1,388,158   $834,597   $ 1,117,931   $3,340,686

Equity   $ 507,677   $519,370   $1,001,418   6   $2,028,465

Non-current liabilities   $ 468,585   $224,186   $ 118,656   $ 811,427

Provisions   50,317   36,885   —   87,202

Bank borrowings   244,772   124,456   —   369,228

Obligations under finance leases   109,048   5,978   —   115,026

Other financial liabilities   10,467   —   —   10,467

Other non-current liabilities

 4,350

 9,448

(5,726
6,182

)

4
5

 14,254

Deferred tax liabilities   49,631   47,419   118,200   4   215,250

Current liabilities   $ 411,896   $ 91,041   $ (2,143)   $ 500,794

Provisions   6,349   968   —   7,317

Bank borrowings   147,227   72   —   147,299

Obligations under finance leases   11,634   2,523   —   14,157

Payables to Group companies   20,405   —   —   20,405

Trade and other payables   155,786   42,546   —   198,332

Current income tax liabilities   3,721   —   —   3,721

Other current liabilities

 66,774

 44,932

(12,454
10,311

)

4
5

 109,563

* Includes the impact of adjustments to Globe to conform to the Combined Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies. See note 2.

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial information.

147

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

In thousands of U.S. dollars, except per share data

Note 1—Basis of Presentation

[…]

2) The data is extracted from Globe’s Forms 10-Q for the 3-month periods ended 9/30/13 and the 12/31/13 information was derived from Globe’s 12/31/14

Form 10-Q
3) The data is extracted from Globe’s Forms 10-Q for the 3-month periods ended 9/30/14 and 12/31/14

149

Table of Contents

Note 2—Presentation of Globe financial information

For pro forma purposes, IFRS adjustments were made to the historical financial statements of Globe prepared under U.S. GAAP to align with the Combined
Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies. Such adjustments relate primarily to pensions, share-based payments and income taxes. In addition, certain
reclassifications have been made to conform the consolidated income statements and consolidated balance sheets to an IFRS presentation consistent with the
Combined Group’s IFRS Accounting Policies included within the accounting policy adjustments below.

The following table illustrates the impact of these adjustments in arriving at Globe’s consolidated income statements for the year ended December 31, 2014,
as presented in the unaudited pro forma condensed combined income statement:

12 months ended
Dec. 31, 2014 Globe

U.S. GAAP

Accounting
Policy

Adjustments  Note
IFRS

Adjustments  Note   Globe in IFRS

Sales   $ 805,516   $ —   $ —   $ 805,516

Cost of goods sold   (659,104)   659,104   A   —   —

Selling, general and administrative expenses   (79,055)   79,055   B   —   —

Cost of sales   —   (445,285)  A   —   (445,285)

Other operating income   1,110   1,939   A   —   2,836
   (213)  C

Contract acquisition cost   (1,600)   1,600   D   —   —

Staff cost   —   (103,477)  A   (180)  E   (147,239)
   (45,458)  B   1,876   F

Other operating expenses   —   (65,158)  A   —   (99,335)
   (32,577)  B
   (1,600)  D

Depreciation, amortization and allowances   —   (45,926)  A   —   (46,946)
   (1,020)  B

Exchange differences   (3,002)   —   —   (3,002)

Profit from operations   63,865   984   1,696   66,545

Finance income   73   —   —   73

Finance expense   (4,467)   (246)  A   —   (4,713)

Net finance costs   (4,394)   (246)   —   (4,640)

Gains/(Losses) on disposals of non-current and financial assets   —   (951)  A   —   (738)
   213   C

Profit before tax   59,471   —   1,696   61,167

Income tax   (26,944)   —   (1,628)  E,F,G   (28,572)

Profit f